VILLAGE OF RED HOOK
Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting
March 24, 2011

Present: Chairman, George Beekman, Member Cliff Gubler, Member Roger Husted and Member
Paul Duntz

Chairman George Beekman opened the Village of Red Hook Zoning Board of Appeals meeting at
7:33pm.

Member Cliff Gubler made a motion to accept the minutes from the Zoning Board of Appeals meeting
dated February 24, 2011, with corrections that were made per Chairman Beekman. Seconded by
Member Roger Husted. Allin favor. Amended Minutes of February 24, 2011 approved.

#1. Friends of EImendorph, Inc., 7562 North Broadway, Red Hook, New York
for a continuation and decision of the Interpretation regarding an Order to Remedy in
violation of Section 200-10-A of the Zoning Code, for property located at 7562 North
Broadway, Tax Grid 6272-06-479800.

Chairman George Beekman began meeting with briefly advising Member Paul Duntz, whom was absent
from the 2/24/2011 meeting, with an up-date on previous month’s meeting, mainly Zoning Code Section
200-10-A and that the Board previously convened for an Interpretation on a violation of this code.

Member Roger Husted asked the Board about whether they were convinced that there was a change?
Chairman Beekman advised that someone made the complaint and the Board needed to address this
complaint.

Chairman Beekman read aloud the definition of “Interpretation” and “Basis of Interpretation” from the
Zoning Board of Appeals Book (page 10).

Chairman Beekman indicated that the Elmendorph Inn is in front of the Board asking for a change in use
on the property, which is a permitted use within the zoning law. The previous month’s meeting was for
the Interpretation of the Board to decide whether or not it was a valid violation of Section 200-10-A.

Member Roger Husted asked CEO Sam Harkins if he had any new input. CEO Harkins advised that this
is an additional use, but still falls in the change of use. We are not taking away the “A” (assembly use),
but adding “M” (mercantile use); Member Husted indicated despite the fact that it may be only so
many days per year (maybe one day) - CEO Harkins advised there is no clear definition of “temporary”,
especially if more than one day per year.

Member Cliff Gubler indicated his concern to be that this organization is working hard to support the
Elmendorph and what is a problem this month, may not be a problem next month, but there could be
something else in the future, so every time they plan an event to sell items ........ CEO Harkins indicated
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advised that once they are approved for “M” mercantile, that will cover all “M”. Member Gubler replied
ok. CEO Harkins advised the only item that would not be covered, would be if they were applying for
signage. CEO Harkins also advised that the EImendorph is in the General Business District.

Chairman George Beekman read the motion on the Interpretation as follows:

The Zoning Board of Appeals of the Village of Red Hook affirms the decision of the ZEO in regard
to a violation of section 200-10-A of the Village of Red hook Zoning Code. The decision is

based on the precedent of using the State of New York Building Code that identifies and classifies
building use as well as the historical precedent at this site by the same applicant which has in the
past, on two occasions applied for and been granted use change for another building at the same
location. The requested use change is a permitted use, a site plan approval is required under
section 200-10-A of the Village of Red Hook Zoning Code.

Member Cliff Gubler made a motion to accept the above motion as read by Chairman Beekman.
Seconded by Member Paul Duntz. All in favor.

#2. Friends of EImendorph, Inc., 7562 North Broadway, Red Hook, New York
for a variance application for parking for mercantile use for property located at 7562 North
Broadway, Tax Grid 6272-06-479800.

Beth Jones, President of the Friends of EImendorph, Inc., spoke at this time to read her variance
application letter that was previously submitted to the Board with the variance application. A copy of
this letter is on file for review in the Building Department.

Ms. Jones indicated that the number of vendors estimated by the Elmendorph for the farmer’s market
would be 10, therefore, the required number of parking spaces was determined to be: 10 Vendors
divided by 2 =5 spaces. 1402 usable space divided by 150 sq. ft. = 9 spaces. Total required mercantile
spaces = 14 spaces. When combined with the 8 office use spaces a total of 22 spaces are required under
the Zoning Ordinance versus the 17 spaces on the site plan.

The Elmendorph is asking that since the activities are sporadic and generally limited to weekends versus
WKZE’s primary business operations which are conducted on weekdays, Section 200-33-A(4)(b) of the
Zoning Ordinance could be applied. This provision allows for the reduction of the total parking spaces
required by up to 50% when two uses on a property have their peak business operations occurring at
different times. In this case the total of 22 spaces (14 mercantile, 8 office) could be reduced to 11 spaces
at the Planning Board’s discretion.
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Ms. Jones indicated that the Planning Board was not aware of this Section 200-33-A-4(b), therefore,
the planning board recommended that the EImendorph seek a variance from the ZBA. The Friends of
Elmendorph is seeking this variance for 5 parking spaces.

Member Roger Husted asked if she was implying that they could add up to 3 spaces in addition to the 17
spaces already existing. Ms. Jones indicated yes.

Chairman Beekman indicated to Ms. Jones that the site plan provided did not give the dimensions of the
actual parking spaces. Ms. Jones indicated that the planning consultant did advise her that he measured
it and reconfirmed that the size is accurate, but that the measure of this map articulates the scale (1” to
20ft.).

Chairman Beekman indicated Section 200-33 that each parking space shall be 9ft. wide and 18 ft. long,
and back and maneuvering isle shall be at least 24 ft. wide, as shall as any street access in order to
accommodate joint traffic, or 18 feet to provide one-way traffic.

Chairman Beekman asked that the Board review and read the SEQR short form. Chairman Beekman also
indicated that he asked CEO Sam Harkins to measure the lot again and he is coming up with 55ft. width,
and that unless you plan on expanding, the numbers submitted by ElImendorph do not look good, and
having the actual dimensions would have been more helpful. The site plan submitted is the same
drawing as the Planning Board saw, which lists the number of spots, but not the dimensions. Ms. Jones
indicated that she was advised by the planning consultant that they were adequate for what was
required by the Village. At this time CEO, Sam Harkins explained to all persons present how he
measured the site.

Member Roger Husted asked about a setback. CEO Harkins there is no setback, but that the handicap
aisle has to be located at the ramp. Ms. Jones advised that there are 2 buildings and 2 ramps. CEO
Harkins advised you are only required to have one ADA parking spot —and has to be van accessible. Ms.
Jones indicated on the site plan where the ADA spot and ramp were located. CEO Harkins advised that
the minimum space for a van is 9ft wide.

Ms. Jones spoke at this time on the issue of employees — there are no employees — so she feels that
giving them 9 spaces is ludicrous — how can 4 people park in 9 spaces. Member Roger Husted indicated
that would be true for now, but that does not mean that this is the only office space that could ever be
there. Chairman Beekman asked if this was based on square footage. Member Roger Husted replied
correct.

CEO Harkins indicated that zoning law is based on square footage — employees do not come into effect.
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Ms. Jones asked about according to zoning law — 1 spot for every 2 employees is required. Chairman
Beekman advised correct, but under mercantile. CEO Harkins advised for office it is only square
footage.

Chairman Beekman indicated that according to site plan — 2200 sq. feet, 39 spaces would be required.
Ms. Jones replied no — sq. footage is 1400. Ms. Jones said they are not renting 2200 sq. ft. CEO Harkins
advised then a surveyor/engineer would need to prepare and submit a print with exact square footage.
Chairman Beekman advised that all we have right now is the information that was provided.

Member Roger Husted asked CEO Harkins as to why we needed to count 10 vendors as well as 10
employees. CEO Harkins responded because the way that the zoning law reads is that any vehicle used
directly in that business, which assuming would be farmers coming in directly with their vehicles to bring
in their product, and then in selling their products their has to be some type of employee —so it is
counted as one per vendor. Member Husted asked but wouldn’t the farmer be the one selling the
product? CEO Harkins advised that this was a gray area and the ZBA Board can interpret as they want.

Mr. Chris Klose indicated that when in front of the planning board they took 10 employees and divided it
by 2 — giving 5 spaces — and what you are saying is that you take the whole building (2200 sq. ft). - Ms.
Jones again stated we would be asking to account for about 700 sq. ft. that was not rentable.

Chairman Beekman advised that you will now be mercantile, so you would have the public coming in as
well. Mr. Klose stated that you are really looking at 13 + 5 = 18 plus 9 = then feels we are looking at
possibly 27 spaces — if square footage is modified.

Member Roger Husted asked if the planning board was asking for a variance on 22 spaces? He was
advised that they did not ask for a number. Ms. Jones advised they asked for a variance to say that the
parking lot was sufficient — and according to them we were short 3 spaces. We determined we could
expand the parking lot to get a couple of more spots in there.

Member Roger Husted indicated that he believes that the vendor/or person selling the goods is going to
be the farmer, but does think they will have a hard time telling the Board that they will have 10 different
vendors and only 5 vehicles. Ms. Jones did advise the Board that the EImendorph does not allow the
farmers/vendors to park in the parking lot — they have them move to other village parking areas.
Member Husted said he appreciated that, but advised that if every business did that, that would be
tough, because there is limited parking in the Village, and every business in the Village replies on street
parking. Ms. Jones advised that parking is permitted on both sides of the street in front of the
Elmendorph.

Member Cliff Gubler indicated that with respect to 10 vendors, they come in, and primarily backing into
one spot (possibly 2) by the door, taking stuff in and moving trucks out and not using 10 spaces. Ms.
Jones indicated correct. Member Paul Duntz advised that the problem with that is that is an unwritten
code of conduct. Member Gubler indicated trucks come and they go. Member Duntz advised they do
come and go to the next, but these farmers coming in to set down for the day. Member Gubler
indicated no, they are leaving their stuff off and then they leave. Ms. Jones said it is a rule — they unload
their stuff and then have to leave. Member Duntz asked if they sell the product for the farmers. Ms.
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Jones said no — farmers come in with their stuff and sell it. Member Husted advised the EImendorph
provides the space. Member Duntz asked if space was being rented? Ms. Jones advised they give a
donation for using space. Ms. Jones indicated that there was an agreement that they cannot park in the
spaces (leave their vehicles there) during the market — they can unload and reload. Member Duntz
asked if there was a legal document stating this? Ms. Jones said there as an agreement with one person
who runs the market - the EImendorph does not manage the market.

Member Roger Husted advised that we need to see how many spaces are required and how many
spaces that they already have. Member Husted said that we could probably assume that they can find 5
more inches in width. Member Husted said he feels that we should count the vendors as one car per —
and with using the sq. footage of rentable space (and not the 2200 sq. footage) that in his opinion we
could give some leeway, and possibly come up with a number in the mid-20’s — and since WKZE is not
utilizing the space, and since the market is done sporadically throughout the winter, that we could at
least say some of those spaces are available to count, and giving some credit for street parking, we could
meet in the middle and satisfy this. CEO Harkins advised at this time that the Board has to look at the
maximum they are going to need and does not think you can discount WKZE, but the planning board
can — ZBA Board cannot — the PB can knock down to 50% if they feel it warrants that. Member Husted
asked then why was it bounced back to ZBA? CEO Harkins advised because they are still over the 50%.

CEO Harkins advised there are 11 spaces there now, and if they could 7 more, that would give them 18.
If the ZBA would grant a variance of 18-24, then the planning board would make the decision if it was
appropriate to use that 50%.

Chairman Beekman advised that the planning board, because it is not a legal variance per say, could re-
visit the issue if the situation changes, and go back to full compliance.

Chairman Beekman advised that if the zoning board passes a variance, it goes with the property.

Chairman Beekman did raise the issue of street parking on Cherry Street and that the roadway must
remain accessible for passenger and emergency vehicles to pass through.

Chairman Beekman advised that with regard to shared space, the planning board can address and take
into account the different uses at different times. They could add certain stipulations.

Chairman Beekman advised the site plan should be changed to indicate exact square footage to
indicate the number of spaces required.

Member Roger Husted has indicated to justify variance because there is street parking; Chairman
Beekman said if we concentrated on the part we have to control - CEO Harkins indicated that ZBA
cannot take street parking into consideration. Chairman Beekman advised that the planning board can
take into consideration their percentage because it is reasonably close with us (within 50%).
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CEO Harkins indicated that the other thing that could be done is to grant variance on condition that the
planning board will grant the 50% rule, which then you could give a much smaller variance, because they
would not need the larger variance. If for some reason the planning board denied the smaller

variance — they could come back for the larger variance. The ZBA’s job is to give the smallest variance
possible to accomplish this goal.

Erik Cuthell spoke at this time to ask if the ElImendorph got an “M” variance (change in status) -
Chairman Beekman indicated additional use change — Erik continued ... and the EImendorph is
considered the vendor, then doesn’t this just go by square footage and number of employees.

Ms. Jones indicated they have no staff, just volunteers. Member Husted indicated what Erik was trying
to state was that you would need only one parking space. Member Gubler indicated that there is only
one loading dock and all vendors are using this dock. Mr. Cuthell stated that the number of vendors
varies. Chairman Beekman indicated that 8 would not be a problem, but if they had 14 and they came in
to check it — they would be over the limit and violate it.

CEO Harkins advised that in the Zoning Law every single use requires different numbers for different
reasons. Member Husted read aloud Section 200-33(12) of the Village of Red Hook Zoning Code.
(12) Indoor retail or service business: parking or storage space for all vehicles used directly in
the conduct the such use, plus one parking space for every two employees and one space
for every 150 feet or retail or service space.

Chairman Beekman again advised that the map should be redone to claify the number of existing legal
parking spaces. Ms. Jones advised that they will get the map redone to show exact square footage that
is usable for the farmer’s market and expand the parking lot. Do they still need a variance? Member
Husted indicated yes. There are 10 vendors, 15 on square footage = 25 + 9 for WKZA - totals 34. If the
planning board could give a variance for cutting them in half - CEO Harkins indicated planning board
could grant 50% rule.

Chairman George Beekman began the review of the SEQR (Short Environmental Assessment Form).
(copy of SEQR on file for review in the Building Department).

Section C. Could action result in any adverse effects associated with the following:
C1. No. Existing parking lot.

C2. No. Existing parking lot.

C3. No.

C4. No.

C5. No.

C6. No.

C7. No.

Chairman Beekman made a motion to accept Negative Declaration. Seconded by Member Roger
Husted. Allin favor.
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8:50pm. Chairman Beekman closed the public comment session.
Chairman Beekman read the definition of an area variance.

Member Roger Husted asked if the Board could grant a variance. Chairman Beekman said he did not
want to because he wants to see what they are actually giving the variance for — need clear numbers.
CEO Harkins advised the planning board cannot give site plan approval without a variance. CEO Harkins
recommended that the ZBA write a letter to the planning board advising that they are leaning toward a
variance and would request that the planning give conditional approval on the 50% rule.

Member Husted asked if the 02-24-2011 planning board minutes were complete to verify that they
thought there were only 5 spots necessary for employees. Secretary Lara Hart advised she had a copy,
but minutes have not been approved by the planning board.

Member Gubler asked if there were some way to meet in the middle and take the lower figure —
because of Ms. Jones indicating that the parking lot is not full — because this is the second month — now
we are talking about a third month — and in the meantime everything is stalemated. Can the Board
reach an agreement - possibly an approval for 17 — can they take that back to the planning board and
let them decide. If we don’t —they will bounce around month to month. Chairman Beekman advised
no - If we wait until next month and have everything here — we will issue a variance and they will go for
their permit and be done with it.

CEO Harkins advised that if the ZBA wrote the letter and make a request to the planning board to come
up with a number that you had request - you would probably be given that number based on the 50%. If
they won’t go along with 50% - they will need a huge variance. CEO Harkins feels the planning board
(with the letter submitted from the ZBA and he would check with attorney) could grant conditional site
plan approval based on them coming back to the ZBA. CEO Harkins also wanted to remind that you are
giving a variance for mercantile and to give them as much use in there as they would possibly ever need.
If you knock it down to 1400 sq. feet and say in the future they would want to use the whole thing —
they would not be permitted to do that. You want to give the smallest variance to accomplish what can
be done with the law, but give them the largest area to work out of so they are not constrained 2 years
down the road to come back in front of the board. Member Husted asked if they have to go forward
with the property. Chairman Beekman advised our variance goes with the property.

Chairman Beekman indicated that a letter will be prepared and forwarded to planning board.

CEO Harkins also advised that with the earlier interpretation — that reactivates the order to remedy and
the farmer’s market would have to stop. Ms. Jones stated she thought that the meeting was to just
continue. CEO Harkins advised that the variance application has nothing to do with the Order to
Remedy. Chairman Beekman advised that the Board cannot continue the Interpretation of Order to
Remedy.
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Chairman Beekman made a motion to table this meeting to address the variance application to April 28,
2011 at 7:00 pm. Seconded by Member Gubler. All in favor.

ZBA Board agreed to change all future meetings to begin at 7:00 pm.

CEO Harkins also recommends that the ZBA Board grant one more parking space because someone from
the planning board may bring up that the first space may block traffic. Chairman Beekman said that
they would be looking for 4 — if everything complies and they are able to get those numbers we are
talking about 4 spaces. CEO Harkins indicated that the ZBA has to give the variance based on the total
number of spaces needed without the 50% rule.

Member Cliff Gubler made a motion to adjourn meeting at 9:05pm. Seconded by Member Roger
Husted. Allin favor. Meeting adjourned at 9:05 pm.

Submitted by,

Lara Hart
Building Department Secretary












